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Sent: Monday, December 30, 2024 12:54 PM
To: Wilfred Ka Hing CHU/PLAND <wkhchu@pland.gov.hk>
Subject: Re: Fw: Supplementary Information for Planning Application No. A/YL-PN/83
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Wilfred Ka Hing CHU/PLAND <wkhchu@pland.gov.hk> A 2024412 H24 H # — F4-3:5254

Dear Mr. Chan,

Further to my previous email, you may also wish to review whether the application site
would include the remaining parts of Lots 68 and 69 in D.D. 135 (which is currently
paved and used as part of the centre).

Thanks and Regards,
Wilfred CHU
TP/YLW4, TMYLW DPO, PlanD

Tel: 2158 6290
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From: Wilfred Ka Hing CHU/PLAND

Sent: Monday, December 23, 2024 1:58 PM

To:

Cec: Ada Siu Man CHAN/PLAND <asmchan@pland.gov.hk>; Tracy Wing Sum LAW/PLAND
<twslaw(@pland.gov.hk>

Subject: Supplementary Information for Planning Application No. A/YL-PN/83

Dear Mr. Chan,

Regarding your submission of planning application no. A/YL-PN/83, please find below
our comments for your further clarification.

1. Itis noted that the site is also currently used as an ‘eating place’. Hence, the
current use on the application form (p.3) should also include ‘eating place’.

2. If the proposed use would also include ‘eating place’, then please revise
accordingly on the application form (p.5, 7, 10). Please also check if there are any
other uses and include them in the application (e.g. shop and services).

3. Please provide more information on the types of field study / education activities
that would take place.

4. Will the site be opened to the public or is reservation required? Is there any control
on the number of visitors? Is there any entrance fee or is it free to visit?

5. In your submission, it is mentioned that there will be around 20-40 visitors per day.
However, from the photos you provided, there are clearly more than 40 visitors at the
site. Hence, please review and provide the accurate number of visitors.

6. Please clarify on the number of toilets within structure B.

Grateful if you could provide the revised application form and clarifications by COP today
(23.12.2024) in a separate email to the Town Planning Board with copy to us. Thanks.
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Thanks and Regards,

Wilfred CHU
TP/YLW4, TMYLW DPO, PlanD
Tel: 2158 6290
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A Tat Chee Avenue, Kowloon, Hong Kong
. T +852 NN
Department of Chemistry At Sty
ERET AR W otyu.edu.hk
City University of Hong Kong

30" Dec 2024

No. 283A, Nim Wan Road,
Pak Nai Tsuen,

Ha Pak Nai Education Centre
Mr. CHENG Wai Kwan, Ken

Re: A supporting letter for the continuous operation of the public outreach and education facilities at Ha
Pak Nai Education Centre

Dear Mr. Cheng,

I am writing to fully support the continuous operation of the public outreach and education facilities at Ha
Pak Nai Education Centre managed by you and members of the local community. I have been collaborating
with the Ocean Park Conservation Foundation since 2009 on a school outreach program “Horseshoe Crab
Rearing Program”. In this program, mating pairs of the tri-spine horseshoe crab are induced to spawn in the
laboratory of City University of Hong Kong, and the juvenile horseshoe crabs are provided to participating
secondary school students who look after the juveniles in their school laboratories for half a year before
releasing them in the summer. The program is very successful and praised by participating schools. In the past
few years, with the support of the Ha Pak Nai Education Centre, I was able to obtain mating pairs for the
breeding program from Ha Pak Nai. I also conducted field manipulation studies on juvenile horseshoe crabs
in Ha Pak Nai to understand their natural mortality and the effect of oyster rubbles on their behaviour and
growth. Without the support of the education centre, I was unable to conduct these experiments successfully.
The education centre serves as an important field station for the conservation and education work of
horseshoe crabs. I fully support the continuous operation of the Ha Pak Nai Education Centre and would like
to thank you for your help in the past few years with my research on the horseshoe crabs in Ha Pak Nai and
Pak Nai, the most important nursery grounds of horseshoe crabs in Hong Kong.

Yours faithtully,

Siu Gin CHEUNG (Dr.)
Associate Professor
Department of Chemistry
City University of Hong Kong
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From: PROJECT CONSULTANCY FBI <}

Sent: Thursday, December 26, 2024 3:25 PM
To: Wilfred Ka Hing CHU/PLAND <wkhchu@pland.gov.hk>
Subject: Re: Fw: Supplementary Information for Planning Application No. A/YL-PN/83
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Wilfred Ka Hing CHU/PLAND <wkhchu@pland.gov.hk> i 202412 524 H #H — [N4-3:52%53

Dear Mr. Chan,

Further to my previous email, you may also wish to review whether the application site
would include the remaining parts of Lots 68 and 69 in D.D. 135 (which is currently
paved and used as part of the centre).

Thanks and Regards,
Wilfred CHU
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TP/YLW4, TMYLW DPO, PlanD

Tel: 2158 6290

From: Wilfred Ka Hing CHU/PLAND

Sent: Monday, December 23, 2024 1:58 PM

To: I -

Cec: Ada Siu Man CHAN/PLAND <asmchan@pland.gov.hk>; Tracy Wing Sum LAW/PLAND
<twslaw@pland.gov.hk>

Subject: Supplementary Information for Planning Application No. A/YL-PN/83

Dear Mr. Chan,

Regarding your submission of planning application no. A/YL-PN/83, please find below
our comments for your further clarification.

1. Itis noted that the site is also currently used as an ‘eating place’. Hence, the
current use on the application form (p.3) should also include ‘eating place’.

2. If the proposed use would also include ‘eating place’, then please revise
accordingly on the application form (p.5, 7, 10). Please also check if there are any
other uses and include them in the application (e.g. shop and services).

3. Please provide more information on the types of field study / education activities
that would take place.

4. Will the site be opened to the public or is reservation required? Is there any control
on the number of visitors? Is there any entrance fee or is it free to visit?

5. In your submission, it is mentioned that there will be around 20-40 visitors per day.
However, from the photos you provided, there are clearly more than 40 visitors at the
site. Hence, please review and provide the accurate number of visitors.

6. Please clarify on the number of toilets within structure B.
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Grateful if you could provide the revised application form and clarifications by COP today
(23.12.2024) in a separate email to the Town Planning Board with copy to us. Thanks.

Thanks and Regards,

Wilfred CHU

TP/YLW4, TMYLW DPO, PlanD
Tel: 2158 6290
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T N T The Nature Conservancy Hong Kong Foundation Limited
e Nature ; > KRR E S ATRAT
Conservancy ",

Unit 2107 — 08 | Prosperily Millennia Plaza | 663 King's Road | North Point | Hong Kong
Tel (852) 397B-9700 | Fax {852) 3678-9799 | tnc.org.hk

_ 25" November 2024
To: No. 283A, Nim Wan Road,
Pak Nai Tsuen,
Ha Pak Nai Education Centre
Mr. Chentg Wai Kawan, Ken

Re: TNC support on the continuous operation of the public outreach and education facilities
at Ha Pak Nai Education Centre

Dear Mr, Cheng,

[ am writing this letter to-express our support for the continuous operation of the public outreach and education
- facilities at Ha Pak Nai Education Centre, :

The mudflats of Pak Nai are with rich marine biediversity and are considered an ecological hotspots in Hong
Kong. It is also a popular destination for local and overseas tourists for watching sunsets, Since 2021, The
Nature Conservaricy (TNC) Hong Kong, with the support of the Ha Pak Nai Education Center, has been carryng
out community-based conservation to restore and preserve the delicate ecosystems on site. To date, and as part
of this community-based approach, the habitat management work has engaged over 4,500 members of public to
participate in hands-on volunteer aétivities that enhance the biodiversity of Pak Nai; the program has also
trained over 40 university interns to conduct on-site visitor surveys and promote sustainable tourist behavior;
and hosted field trips for over 1,500 students and teachers to learn about loca! biodiversity in a way that
contributess-to their formal school curriculum.

The Ha Pak Nai Education Center, which is managed by you and members of the local community, had been
serving as an important hub to, support the aforementioned activities, and alongside your stewardship of the
important ecological leatures at Ap tsal hang, has directly contributed to conservation success of the program.
Naotably, since these activities started in 2021, our scientific surveys have observed an 115% increase in
endangered horseshoe crabs. We believe the continuous operation of the facilities and its suppoit to
conservation works are crucial for bogh the local biodiversity and communities,

The community conservation program, alongside the Ha Pak Nai EducationCenter itself, has served as a mode]
that we hope can inspire sustainable tourism activities in Deep bay, especially given the current plans under the
Narthern Metropolis policy to develop the coastal aveas from Tsim Bei Tsui, Lau Fau Shan and Pak Nai into a
Coastal Protection Park system, which will focus on ecotourism and nature conservation. In this tegard, the Ha
Pak Nai Education Center has been a pioneer in instigating an ecotourism model that can benefit both local
communities and Jocal biodiversity, and refracting support to its operation wonld be short-sighted.

Attached is a list of some of the organizations that have been participating in TNC Pak Nai’s activities from
202140 2024. If you have any questions, please [eel free to contact me at lom.chan@iine.org.

Sincerely,

Zndow Toilpand

Tom CHAN Tsz Kin
Community Conservation Manager,
TheNdture Conservancy Hong Kong
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